MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

of the state of the hydro-electric energy generated therein, thereby causing serious and irreparable loss and injury to the health and prosperity of the state, and to the future growth of industries therein;

Respectfully urge upon the congress now in session the necessity of amending the said Federal Water Power Act in order that there shall be no federal interference with and control of the water powers lying within the borders of the State of Maine, and

The secretary of state is directed to transmit a copy of these resolutions to both branches of Congress and to our Senators and Representatives therein.

Approved February 16, 1921.

Chapter 3.

Resolve, in Favor of P. F. Crane, Secretary of the Senate of the Seventy-ninth Legislature.

P. F. Crane, services in organizing senate of 80th legislature. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred dollars for services, and fifteen dollars for mileage to be paid P. F. Crane, of Bangor, for services rendered in preparing for and organizing the senate of the eightieth legislature, as required by statutes; and for services rendered the president and secretary of the senate during the first week of the regular session of the senate of said legislature.

Approved February 23, 1921.

Chapter 4.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Expenses of the Electoral College for the State of Maine for the Year Nineteen Hundrd and Twenty-one.

Expenses of electoral college. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of four hundred and fifty-one dollars to defray the expenses of the electoral college for the state of Maine which convened at Augusta the eighth day of January, nineteen hundred and twenty-one.

Approved February 28, 1921.

Chapter 5.

Resolve, in Favor of the Widow of Governor Parkhurst.

Dorothy W. Parkhurst, providing for payment to her of salary that would have been paid to Gov. Parkhurst for full term.

CHAP. 6

Resolved: That there be paid to the widow of the late Governor Frederic H. Parkhurst the salary that the state would have paid to Governor Parkhurst had he served the full term for which he was elected. The governor and council are hereby authorized and directed to draw their warrant in favor of Dorothy W. Parkhurst for the full salary that would have been paid to Governor Parkhurst had he served his full term of office.

Approved February 23, 1921.

Chapter 6.

Resolve, in favor of the Town of Saint George for the Payment of Additional School Funds for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen.

St. George, town of, additional school funds. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated out of state school funds for the year nineteen hundred and twenty-one in favor of the town of Saint George the sum of one hundred eighty-six dollars and fifty cents, such amount being due said town out of state school funds for the year nineteen hundred seventeen and not received because of an error in the census returns of said town for that year.

Approved February 23, 1921.

Chapter 7.

Resolve, in Favor of Helen Vaun Bangs.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the granting of a pension to Helen Vaun Bangs is an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, therefore,

Helen Vaun Bangs, military pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Helen Vaun Bangs, of Gray, out of the fund appropriated for military pensions, the sum of two hundred dollars.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 10, 1921.

Chapter 8.

Resolve, Authorizing F. Burton Haggett and Lawrence B. Haggett to Bring a Suit at Law against the State of Maine.

F. Burton Haggett and Lawrence B. Haggett authorizing suit against state. Resolved: That, F. Burton Haggett and Lawrence